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Public Act 14-217, Section 79  

An Act Creating the Juvenile Justice Policy and Oversight Committee  
Committee Membership  

  

Appointing Authority  Appointee/Designee  

Member of the General Assembly selected jointly 
by the speaker of the House of Representatives 
and the president pro tempore of the Senate  

(Co-chair) Rep. Toni Walker  
Co-chair, Appropriations Committee  
Toni.Walker@cga.ct.gov  

The Secretary of the Office of Policy and 
Management, or the secretary's designee   

(Co-chair) Sec. Jeffrey R. Beckham  
Secretary Office of Policy and 
Management  
j.beckham@ct.gov   
  
(or) Daniel Karpowitz   
Undersecretary  
Office of Policy and Management  
Marc.Pelka@ct.gov   

Speaker of the House  
Rep. Matthew Ritter  
Matthew.Ritter@cga.ct.gov  

Rep.  Anthony Nolan   
Anthony.Nolan@cga.ct.gov  

President Pro Tempore of the Senate  
Sen. Martin Looney  
Looney@senatedems.ct.gov  
  

Sen. Jorge Cabrera    
Jorge.Cabrera@cga.ct.gov  
  
  

Judiciary Co-chair-Senate  
Sen. Gary Winfield  
Winfield@senatedems.ct.gov  

Self  

Judiciary Co-Chair-House  
Rep. Steven J. Stafstrom  
Steve.stafstrom@cga.ct.gov  

Ms. Christina Quaranta   
CT Justice Alliance  
christina@ctjja.org   

Judiciary Ranking Member-Senate  
Sen. John Kissel  
John.A.Kissel@cga.ct.gov  
  

Attorney Melanie Dykas   
melanie.dykas@cga.ct.gov  

Judiciary Ranking Member-House  
Rep. Craig Fishbein  
Craig.Fishbein@housegop.ct.gov  
  

Self  

Children Co-Chair-Senate  
Sen. Ceci Maher  
Ceci.Maher@cga.ct.gov   
Aide: Alex Romanowicz, 
Alexander.Romanowicz@cga.ct.gov   

Erica Bromley  
Juvenile Justice Liaison  
CT Youth Services Association   
ebromley@ctyouthservices.org  

Children Co-Chair-House  
Rep. Corey Paris  
corey.paris@cga.ct.gov  

Thea Montanez   
City of Hartford, Chief Operating Officer   
thea.montanez@hartford.gov   
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Children Ranking Member-Senate  
Sen. Henri Martin   
Henri.Martin@cga.ct.gov  
  

Macklin Roman  
mtroman@optonline.net   

Children Ranking Member-House  
Rep. Anne Dauphinais  
Anne.dauphinais@housegop.ct.gov  
  

Rep. Patrick Callahan  
Patrick.Callahan@cga.ct.gov  
  

Human Services Co-Chair-Senate  
Sen. Matthew Lesser  
Matthew.Lesser@cga.ct.gov  
Aide: Ruchi.Sheth@cga.ct.gov  

Mr. Hector Glynn, MSW  
President and Chief Executive Officer,  
The Village for Children and Families  
Hglynn@thevillage.org   

Human Services Co-Chair House  
Rep. Jillian Gilchrest  
jillian.gilchrest@cga.ct.gov  
  

Self  

Human Services Ranking Member -Senate  
Sen. Stephen Harding  
Stephen.Harding@cga.ct.gov   
  

Senator Paul Cicarella   
paulcicarella@gmail.com  

Human Services Ranking Member-House  
Rep. Jay Case  
Jay.case@housegop.ct.gov   
  
  

Ms. Martha Stone, Esq  
Executive Director  
Center for Children’s Advocacy  
Mstone@kidscounsel.org  
  

Appropriations Co-chair-Senate  
Sen. Catherine Osten  
Catherine.osten@cga.ct.gov  
  

Ms. Brenetta Henry  
Parent Advocate  
Bridgeport LIST  
Brenetta.henry@yahoo.com   
  

Appropriations Co-chair-House  
Rep. Toni Walker  
Toni.Walker@cga.ct.gov  
  

  

Appropriations Ranking Member-Senate  
Sen. Heather Somers   
Heather.Somers@cga.ct.gov  

Self  

Appropriations Ranking Member-House  
Rep. Tammy Nuccio  
Tammy.Nuccio@housegop.ct.gov  
  

Rep. Greg Howard  
Greg.Howard@cga.ct.gov   
  

Honorable Judge Elizabeth A. Bozzuto  
Chief Court Administrator  
Connecticut Judicial Branch  
Elizabeth.Bozzuto@jud.ct.gov  
  

Self  
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Honorable Judge Richard Robinson  
Chief Justice  
Connecticut Judicial Branch  
Richard.robinson@jud.ct.gov   
  

Honorable Judge Tammy Nguyen-
O’Dowd  
Chief Administrative Judge, Juvenile 
Matters  
Connecticut Judicial Branch  
tammy.nguyen-odowd@jud.ct.gov  
  
  

Mr. Gary Roberge  
Executive Director   
Court Support Services Division  
Gary.roberge@jud.ct.gov  
  

Self  

Tais Ericson, Esq.  
Executive Director  
Superior Court Operations Division  
Tais.ericson@jud.ct.gov  

Self  

John Day  
Chief Public Defender  
Office of Public Defender  
tashun.bowden-lewis@pds.ct.gov  

Renee Cimino  
Office of the Public Defender  
Director of Delinquency Defense and 
Child Protection  
renee.cimino@jud.ct.gov  

Patrick J Griffin, Esq.   
Chief State’s Attorney  
Office of Chief State’s Attorney  
  

Sharmese Walcott, Esq.  
State’s Attorney  
Judicial District of Hartford  
Sharmese.Walcott@ct.gov  

Ms. Jodi Hill-Lilly  
Commissioner  
Department of Children and Families  
Commissioner.dcf@ct.gov  

Michael Williams  
Deputy Commissioner of Operations  
Department of Children and Families   
Michael.williams@ct.gov   

Mr. Angel Quiros  
Commissioner  
Department of Correction  
Angel.quiros@ct.gov  
  

Michael Pierce  
Warden, Manson Youth Institution    
Department of Correction   
Michael.Pierce@ct.gov    

Dr. Charlene Russell-Tucker   
Commissioner   
Department of Education  
Charlene.russell-tucker@ct.gov   
  

Dr. Charles Hewes  
Deputy Commissioner   
Department of Education  
Charles.hewes@ct.gov  
  
  

Ms. Nancy Navarretta  
Commissioner  
DMHAS  
Nancy.navarretta@ct.gov  
  
  

Ms. Amy Marracino  
Statewide Director   
DMHAS  
amy.marracino@ct.gov   
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Ms. Dante Bartolomeo  
Commissioner  
Department of Labor  
Dante.Bartolomeo@ct.gov  
   
  

Heriberto Cajigas   
Manager of Community Advocacy   
Department of Labor   
heriberto.cajigas@ct.gov  

Ms. Andrea Barton Reeves   
Commissioner  
Department of Social Services  
Hartford, CT 06105  
  

Ms. Talitha Coggins  
Director of Administration   
Department of Social Services  
Talitha.Coggins@ct.gov   

Dr. Manisha Juthani  
Commissioner  
Department of Public Health  
Manisha.Juthani@ct.gov   
  

Colleen Violette                         
Director of Injury and Violence 
Prevention  
Department of Public Health   
Colleen.Violette@ct.gov  

Chief Robert Rosado  
Meriden Police Department  
ndryfe@cheshirect.org  
  

Chief Joshua Bernegger  
Watertown Police Department  
Jbernegger@watertownctpd.org  
  

Chief Neil Dryfe  
Cheshire Police Department  
ndryfe@cheshirect.org   
  

Chief Fernando Spagnolo  
Waterbury Police Department   
fspagnolo@wtbypd.org   
  

(Co-chair) Sec. Jeffrey R. Beckham  
Co-chair JJPOC  
j.beckham@ct.gov  
  
  

Ms. Veron Beaulieu  
Acting Superintendent, USD#1  
Department of Correction   
Veron.beaulieu@ct.gov  
  

Rep. Toni Walker  
Co-chair JJPOC  
Toni.Walker@cga.ct.gov  
  
  

Dr. Derrick Gordon  
Director, Research, Policy and Program 
on Male Development  
The Consultation Center @ Yale 
University  
Derrick.gordon@yale.edu  

Minority Leader-House  
Rep. Vincent Candelora  
Vincent.candelora@housegop.ct.gov  
  
  

Steven Abbagnaro   
sabbagnaro@yahoo.com  
  

Minority Leader – Senate  
Sen. Kevin Kelly  
Legislative Office Building  
Kevin.Kelly@cga.ct.gov  
  

Ms. Gwendolyn Samuel   
Founder and President  
Connecticut Parents Union   
gwendolynsamuel@gmail.com   

Christina Ghio,   
Child Advocate  
Office of the Child Advocate  

Self  
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Christina.ghio@ct.gov   
  
Ms. Natasha Pierre, Esq  
State Victim Advocate  
Natasha.pierre@ct.gov  
  

Self  

Two children, youths or young adults under 
twenty-six years of age with lived experience in 
the juvenile justice system, one of whom shall be 
appointed by the house chairperson of the join 
standing committee of the General Assembly 
having cognizance of matters relating to the 
judiciary and one of whom shall be appointed by 
the house ranking member of such joint 
committee;  

  

One community member who may be a family 
member of a child who has been involved with the 
juvenile justice system or a credible messenger 
with lived experience in the juvenile justice 
system and who works with youth in the juvenile 
justice system, nominated by the community 
expertise subcommittee and appointed by the 
chairpersons of this committee  

Rev. Ray Dancy  
Pen or Pencil Program Director  
Full Circle Youth Empowerment  
adancy@fcyecenter.org  
  

One member of the Mashantucket Pequot Tribe, 
appointed by the tribe,  

Tawnii N. Cooper-Smith, Esq.  
Senior Legal Counsel  
MPTN, OLC  
Tcoopersmith@mptn-nsn.gov  
  

One member of the Mohegan Tribe of Indians of 
Connecticut, appointed by the tribe.  

Betty Ann MacDonald   
Health and Welfare Executive  
Mohegan Tribe  
BMacDonald@moheganmail.com  

  
  

 

mailto:Christina.ghio@ct.gov
mailto:Natasha.pierre@ct.gov
mailto:adancy@fcyecenter.org
mailto:Tcoopersmith@mptn-nsn.gov
mailto:BMacDonald@moheganmail.com

